

## LGOIMA

*When releasing responses to previous LGOIMA requests, names of individual requestors may be withheld to protect their privacy.*

*Information requested by the media, from public sector organisations and MPs will always be published while information specific to an individual or their property will not generally be published.*

---

**Request  
from:**

**For:** List of Nelson's Water Supply and Wastewater Assets

---

**Response  
by:**

David Light  
Manager Utilities

---

Sent: Thursday, 12 December 2019 2:03 p.m.  
To: David Light <[david.light@ncc.govt.nz](mailto:david.light@ncc.govt.nz)>  
Cc: Venus Sood <[Venus.Sood@ncc.govt.nz](mailto:Venus.Sood@ncc.govt.nz)>  
Subject: RE: Updated Service Request 1952177 - Deadline 21/01/20 11.46

Hello David,

Thanks for the information.

I've had a look into the asset management plans, and would like to clarify a couple of things:

1. Is Bells Island Wastewater Treatment Plant still operational? The plan instructs to look into the Nelson Regional Sewerage Business Unit for details, but it doesn't show anything about Bells Island discharge consents in the appendices of the files provided in the site (pages are blank) [see <http://www.nrsbu.govt.nz/plans-and-reports/bell-island-discharge-consent/>]
  - Yes its operational. I recommend you contact Don Clifford as he is the Act General Manager for the Nelson Regional Sewerage Business Unit (NRSBU).
2. For RM045100, which intake or plant is it referring to? Am I correct that RM165239 relates to Roding Intake?
  - RM045100 is attached.
  - RM165239 – Yes this relates to the Roding River
3. Could you clarify what discharge is being permitted for Maitai and Roding Intake (RM165318 and 165193? How does it relate to Tantragee water treatment plant?
  - I have attached these consents, which will provide further details on the activity and conditions for discharge.

Thanks,

[Redacted signature]

[Large redacted block of text]

## Venus Sood

---

**From:** [REDACTED]  
**Sent:** Thursday, 12 December 2019 2:03 PM  
**To:** David Light  
**Cc:** Venus Sood  
**Subject:** RE: Updated Service Request 1952177 - Deadline 21/01/20 11.46

**Follow Up Flag:** Follow up  
**Flag Status:** Flagged

Hello David,

Thanks for the information.

I've had a look into the asset management plans, and would like to clarify a couple of things:

1. Is Bells Island Wastewater Treatment Plant still operational? The plan instructs to look into the Nelson Regional Sewerage Business Unit for details, but it doesn't show anything about Bells Island discharge consents in the appendices of the files provided in the site (pages are blank) [see <http://www.nrsbu.govt.nz/plans-and-reports/bell-island-discharge-consent/>]
2. For RM045100, which intake or plant is it referring to? Am I correct that RM165239 relates to Roding Intake?
3. Could you clarify what discharge is being permitted for Maitai and Roding Intake (RM165318 and 165193? How does it relate to Tantragee water treatment plant?

Thanks,

[REDACTED]

---

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

## Venus Sood

---

**From:** David Light  
**Sent:** Wednesday, 11 December 2019 1:00 PM  
**To:** [REDACTED]  
**Cc:** Venus Sood  
**Subject:** RE: Updated Service Request 1952177 - Deadline 21/01/20 11.46

Hello [REDACTED]

Thanks for making contact.

I recommend you look at our Asset Management plans which are available on line (see link below). This should cover the information requested within your LGIOMA.

<http://www.nelson.govt.nz/assets/Our-council/Downloads/asset-managment-plans/2019/2018-28-Water-Supply-Asset-Management-Plan-27Nov2018.pdf>

<http://www.nelson.govt.nz/assets/Our-council/Downloads/asset-managment-plans/2018/2018-28-Wastewater-Asset-Management-Plan-6Dec2018.pdf>

For the water supply, these consents have since been updated as per below.

Consent Number	Description	Expiry Date
RM045100	Discharge water and contaminants (chlorine) to land and to land where it may enter water. Scour points and lagoons	March 2039
RM165239	Water Permit – Take, Use and Divert Water	31 May 2052
RM165317	Land Use Consent – Roding Weir Structure	31 May 2052
RM165318	Discharge Permit – Roding Intake	31 May 2052
RM165122	Land use for Maitai Dam and Weir	11 March 2054
RM165192	Water Permit for Maitai River Abstraction	11 March 2054
RM165193	Discharge Permit for Maitai River, Dam and pipelines	11 March 2054

Please confirm this covers what you need and I will then close the LGIOMA.

Thanks

David

**David Light**  
Manager Utilities  
Nelson City Council / *Te Kaunihera o Whakatū*  
DDI: 03 546 0359  
[www.nelson.govt.nz](http://www.nelson.govt.nz)

## Venus Sood

---

**From:** no-reply@ncc.govt.nz  
**Sent:** Tuesday, 3 December 2019 10:53 AM  
**To:** LGOIMA  
**Subject:** Official Information Request

### Your Details

#### First Name

[REDACTED]

#### Last Name

[REDACTED]

#### Organisation, if applicable

Beca

#### Postal Address

#### Email

[REDACTED]

#### Daytime Phone Number

[REDACTED]

### Request details

#### Type of request

LGOIMA (Official information request)

### Details of your request

Hello, I am currently conducting a market research study on water assets and consents. In line with this, may I request for a list of Nelson's Water Supply and Wastewater assets, along with a list of resource consents associated with those assets and the consents expiry dates?

I understand that the term 'assets' is very broad, hence I am limiting my request to the main water supply & treatment plants and wastewater utilities under the jurisdiction of Nelson.

In terms of the resource consents, my request is to scope out the various consents and expiry dates associated with the operation of those assets (e.g. wastewater will have sludge discharge permit, air discharge permit, effluent discharge permit, etc.; meanwhile, water supply will have water extraction permit, treatment plant permit, etc.).

Together, the information will go a long way towards helping my research to have a more complete and accurate picture of the state of our water assets. Thank you very much.

### Supporting Document